

GAHC010231072024



undefined

THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT
(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)

Case No. : WP(C)/5767/2024

DHARMENDRA PRASAD SAH
S/O BHAYAL PRASAD SAH R/O LANKA SHILLONGONI ROAD DIST HOJAI
PIN 782446 P.O LANKA P.S LANKA ASSAM (PRORIETOR FO ANAMIKA
ENTERPRISES AND SUBN DEALER OF HONDA COMPANY FOR LANKA
DIVISION)

VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM AND 4 ORS
REP BY THE COMMISSIONER SECRETARY TRANSPORT DEPTT DISPUR
GUWAHATI ASSAM

2:THE TRANSPORT COMMISSIONER DISPUR
GUWAHATI ASSAM

3:THE DISTRICT TRANSPORT OFFICER (DTO)
HOJAI
JURAPUKHURI
ANDI RD
HOJAI
DHANUHAR BASTI
ASSAM 782442.

4:THE DEPUTY DIRECTOR
HONDA COMPANY CUSTOMER SERVICE HONDA MOTOR CYCLE AND
SCOOTER INDIA PVT LTD REGIONAL OFFICE 1 ST FLOOR AMAR JYOTI
BUILDING 10 BELVEDRE ROAD ALIPORE KOLKATA WEST BENGAL 700027
PHONE 3344013201

5:THE DEPUTY DIRECTOR
HONDA COMPANY CUSTOMER SERVICE HONDA MOTOR CYCLE AND
SCOOTER INDIA PVT LTD ZONAL OFFICE KAMAKHYA TOWER G S ROAD

KAMRPUP METRO ASSAM 781005 PHONE 91381718544

Advocate for the Petitioner : MS. T SOM, MR H DAS,MS. U HAZARIKA

Advocate for the Respondent : SC, TRANSPORT DEPARTMENT, ASSAM, MR. M KASHYAP (R-4,5),MR. S A SINGH(R-4,5),MR. R K BHUYAN(R-4,5)

BEFORE
HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE KARDAK ETE

ORDER

Date : 02.05.2025

Heard Mr. R.P. Sarmah, learned senior counsel assisted by Ms. T. Som, learned counsel for the petitioner. Also heard Ms. M.D. Borah, learned standing counsel, Transport Department for the respondents No.1, 2 and 3.

Mr. N. Bhuyan, learned counsel appearing on behalf of Mr. R.K. Bhuyan, learned counsel submits that they have entered appearance on behalf of respondents No. 4 and 5 today and therefore, prays for and is granted 3 (three) weeks time to file affidavit-in-opposition.

List this matter after 3 (three) weeks.

Interim order, if any, passed earlier shall continue till then.

JUDGE

Comparing Assistant